to and on the 23d day of November, in the year 1858, John 
Hopkins and George W. Hopkins were seized and possessed 
in fee simple, each of an undivided moiety, as tenants in com-
mon, of squares numbered ninety-four (94), ninety-five (95), 
ninety-six (96), one hundred and ten (110), and one hundred 
and eleven (111), in the city of Washington, as laid down on 
the public plats of the city; and that John Hopkins, on that 
day, executed his last will and testament, a copy of which 
was annexed. That John Hopkins died November 27, 1858, 
leaving his children and heirs-at-law, Isaac H.